

JULIE GUTMAN DICKINSON (SBN 148267)
HECTOR DE HARO (SBN 300048)
BUSH GOTTLIEB, A Law Corporation
801 N. Brand Boulevard, Suite 950
Glendale, California 91203
Telephone: (818) 973-3200
Facsimile: (818) 973-3201

Attorneys for International Brotherhood
of Teamsters, Port Division

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD—DIVISION OF JUDGES

REGION 21

In the Matter of:

CALIFORNIA CARTAGE COMPANY,
LLC; ORIENT TALLY COMPANY, INC.;
NFI CALIFORNIA CARTAGE HOLDING
COMPANY, LLC; CALIFORNIA
CARTAGE DISTRIBUTION, LLC;
CALIFORNIA TRANSLOAD SERVICES
LLC; CORE EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT,
INC. AND NEXEM-ALLIED LLC, dba
CORE EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT, INC.

Respondents-Employers-
Successor Employers,

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS

Charging Party-Petitioner-
Union.

**CASES 21-CA-190500
21-CA-207939
21-RC-188813**

**CHARGING PARTY'S
POST-HEARING BRIEF**

**TO THE HONORABLE
DICKIE MONTEMAYOR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
A. The Tainted Election.....	1
B. Cal Cartage’s Pervasive Anti-Union History.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Respondents’ Operations	4
B. The Employees.....	6
C. Representation Petition, Interrogation, and Denial of Work	6
D. Rule Prohibiting Union Discussions.....	8
E. Voter/Excelsior List	9
F. Gift Cards, Raffles, and Holiday Party	10
G. Captive Audience Meeting with Hallmark Violations.....	11
H. Election Day.....	13
I. Unlawful Conduct After the Election	13
III. Credibility	14
IV. Argument	19
A. Conduct Rising to the Level of an Unfair Labor Practice	20
1. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Threatening Employees at a Captive Audience Meeting (Objection 1).....	21
2. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Enforcing a Rule Prohibiting Employees from Discussing the Union	28
3. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Threatening to Call the Police on an Employee Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity	29
4. Respondents Unfair Labor Practices During the Critical Period Require That the Election be Set Aside and Rerun the Election	31
B. Respondents Engaged in Other Objectionable Conduct During Critical Period Sufficient to Require a Re-Run Election	31
1. Objection 1: Threats During Captive Audience Meetings.....	32
2. Objection 9: Anti-Union Message Inside Voting Booth.....	32
3. Objections 10 and 12: Grants of Benefits and Gifts	33
(a) Party. Gift Cards, and Other Benefits	34
(b) Raffle.....	35

4.	Objection 11: Anti-Union Lit Within 24 Hours.....	36
5.	Objection 13 and 14: Interrogation Employees and Not Permitting them to Work	37
6.	Objection 19: Voter/Excelsior List	37
7.	Respondents' Other Objectionable Conduct Was Sufficient to Set Aside the Election	39
V.	Remedy and Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Am. Freightways, 124 NLRB 146 (1959)..... 21

American Biomed Ambulette, Inc., 325 NLRB 911 (1998)..... 38

Avis Rent-a-Car, 280 NLRB 580 (1986)..... 32

Bon Appetit Management Co., 334 NLRB 1042 (2001)..... 21

Borun Bros., Inc., 257 NLRB 156 (1981)..... 29

Cambridge Tool & Mfg. Co., 316 NLRB 716 (1995)..... 32, 40

Caron International, Inc., 246 NLRB 1120 (1979)..... 21

Coradian Corp., 287 NLRB 1207 (1988)..... 24, 25

Dal-Tex Optical Co., 137 NLRB 1782 (1962) 21

Flexsteel Indus., 316 NLRB 745 (1995)..... 15

G. C. Lingerie Corp., 146 NLRB 690 (1964)..... 16

Gen. Shoe Corp., 77 NLRB 124 (1948)..... 19, 32

Georgetown Dress Corp., 201 NLRB 102 (1973)..... 28

Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB, 414 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 41

Hertz Corp., 316 NLRB 672, 687 (1995) 29

Honeycomb Plastics Corp., 304 NLRB 570 (1991) 40

Ideal Electric Mfg. Co., 134 NLRB 1275 (1961) 19

In Re Cmty. Med. Ctr., 354 NLRB 232 (2009)..... 31

Mcallister Towing & Transportation Co., 341 NLRB 394 (2004)..... 17

Mod Interiors, Inc., 324 NLRB 164 (1997)..... 38

NFI California Cartage Holding Company LLC, 21-CA-213042; *NFI California Cartage Holding Company LLC*, 21-CA-220171 4

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 US 575 (1969) 22, 24, 28

Orient Tally Co., 21-CA-160242 3

<i>Os Transp.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 117 (Aug. 31, 2012).....	15
<i>Peerless Plywood</i> , 107 NLRB 427 (1954).....	36
<i>Playskool Mfg. Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 1417 (1963)	20
<i>Redway Carriers</i> , 274 NLRB 1359 (1985).....	16
<i>Rhcg Safety Corp. & Constr</i> , 365 NLRB No. 88 (June 7, 2017).....	38
<i>Ryder Memorial Hospital</i> , 351 NLRB 214 (2007)	32, 33
<i>Saint Johns Health Ctr.</i> 357 NLRB 2078 (2011)	29
<i>Serv. Spring Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 812 (1982).....	16
<i>Siemens Mfg. Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 994 (1997)	37
<i>Taylor Motors, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 69 (N.L.R.B. April 20, 2018).....	20
<i>Taylor Wharton Division</i> , 336 NLRB 157 (2001)	32, 39
<i>Turner Shoe Co.</i> , 249 NLRB 144, 146 (1980).....	28
<i>United Rentals</i> , 349 NLRB No. 83 (April 27, 2007)	17
<i>Wantagh Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 177 NLRB 150 (1969).....	16
<i>Zim's Foodliner, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1974)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Cal/OSHA Issues Serious Citations Against California Cartage,” Warehouse Worker Resource Center (Dec. 13, 2015) <i>available at</i> http://www.warehouseworkers.org/osha-issues-serious-citations-against-california-cartage/	3
Cal. Penal Code 632.....	30
Kirkham, Chris. “Warehouse workers sue for unpaid wages at Port of L.A.” Los Angeles Times (Dec. 18, 2014)	2
Meeks, Karen R. “L.A., Long Beach warehouse workers sue over wages, say they’re getting stiffed.” Press-Telegram (Dec. 18, 2014)	2
Second Amended Complaint, BC 566992 Los Angeles Superior Court	3
